

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2021-2022 #6 (“Petitions”)

Petitioners: John Ebel and Donald
Creager

v.

Title Board: Theresa Conley, David
Powell, and Jason Gelender.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6187
FAX: (720) 508-6041
E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov
Registration Number: 43250
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for the Title Board

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2021SA10

THE TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Number 6’s Sentence Concerning Standing Is A Second Subject.	2
II. The Effort To Repeal Constitutional Provisions By Statute Is A Second Subject And, Contrary To Proponents, Has Not Been Condoned In Any Recent Proposal To The Title Board.	6
III. Proponents’ Conclusion Consists Almost Entirely Of Matters That Are Not Before The Court.	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bedford v. Sinclair</i> , 112 Colo. 176, 147 P.2d 486 (1944)	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458, 465 (Colo. 1999)	3, 5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52	5

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art V, § 1(5.5)	3
------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

§ 1-40-107, C.R.S. (2020)	7
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2020)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Secretary of State, 2019-2020 Initiative Filings, Agendas & Results https://tinyurl.com/gdwmuzjz	6
---	---

Colorado Secretary of State, 2021-2022 Initiative Filings, Agendas

& Results, <https://tinyurl.com/y7crwep2> (Proposed Initiatives #10

& #11) 3
